purpose by business of occupancy of the building. In case of building being constructed or adapted to meet the
requirements of particular use, in particular industrial processes, consultation will be made with the owners to
ascertain their future plans

	 The motor vehicles were valued as at 7 January 2016 by Mike Harris Motors (Private) Limited to determine the fair
value as at 31December 2015.

	 For the motor vehicles carrying amount of US$98 467 the valuation was determined principally using the current
market values

	 The table below analyses the non-financial assets carried at fair value, by valuation method. The different levels have
been defined as follows;

	 Quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities (Level 1).

	 Inputs other than quoted prices included within level 1 that are observable for the asset or liability, either directly
(that is, as prices) or directly (that is derived from prices) (Level 2).

	 Inputs for the asset or liability that are not based on observable market data (that is unobservable inputs) (Level 3)

	Assets		  Significant
Fair- value measurement		  unobservable
			  inputs (Level 3)	 Total
Year ended 2015		  US$	  US$
Non-financial assets

	 Land		  200 000	  200 000
	B uildings		  884 349	  884 349
	 Motor vehicles		  98 467	  98 467

	 Sensitivity on managements estimates;	 Approach	  Comparison 	 Total
		  US$	 US$	 US$
	 Change in depreciated replacement cost/square metre:
	 5% increase in the replacement cost/square metre 	 44 217	  -  	 44 217
	 5% decrease in the replacement cost/square metre	 ( 44 217)	  - 	 ( 44 217)

	 Change in land value per square metre:
	 5% increase in land value/square metre 	 10 000 	 -	 10 000
	 5% decrease in land value/square metre	 ( 10 000)	  -	 ( 10 000)

MACROECONOMIC AND FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT INSTITUTE OF EASTERN AND SOUTHERN AFRICA (MEFMI)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2015

SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

2.9.2	 Valuation (continued)

74

2.9.10	 Consumables
	 The carrying amount of consumables is measured at the lower of cost or net realizable value Valuation is determined

on a first in first out basis. The cost of consumables is recognized in the statement of income and expenditure as it is
drawn down.

2.9.11	 Financial instruments

	 Classification
The Institute classifies its assets in the following categories: at fair value through profit or loss, available for sale